CHURCHILL

REPORTING

IN RE: PENDING SCHOOL BOARD LEGISLATION

DATE:
April 06, 2023

B schedule@churchillreporting.com

{2 8778085856

www.churchillreporting.com




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

| N RE: PENDI NG SCHOOL BOARD LEQ SLATI ON

W TNESSES: JEANETTE TAYLOR
LANESSA YOUNG
TOVMORROW SNYDER
NATASSI A BALLARD
DARREN STEPTOE
DAVI D PETERSON
Al SHA NCOBLE
CHRI S LESUER

DATE: APRI L 6, 2023

REPORTER: KORTNEY CHASE

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

APPEARANCES

SENATORS:

Kimberly A Lightford, Chair
Robert F. Martw ck, Vice-Chair
Mattie Hunter, Menber

Celina Vill anueva, Menber

Seth Lew s, Menber

Elgie R Sins Jr., Menber

ALSO PRESENT: Ashl ey Jenkins, Cerk

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

PROCEEDI NGS

| NDEX

Page

Churchill Reporting
30 South Wacker Drive
Floor 22

Chicago, IL 60606

( ; ECHURCHILL

(877)808-5056
schedule@churchillreporting.com
www.churchillreporting.com




© o N oo o1 A W DN -

[N T O I N R O T e R e e e S S N T T
g » W N P O © 0O N O o M W N P, O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

STI PULATI ON

The hearing was taken at | MANI VILLAGE, 901 EAST 95TH
STREET, CHI CAGO ILLINOS 60628 on THURSDAY the 6th day
of APRIL 2023 at 11:45 a.m (CT); said hearing was taken

pursuant to the ILLINOS rules of Cvi

Pr ocedur e.

Churchill Reporting

30 South Wacker Drive -

Floor 22 CHURCHILL
Chicago,IL60606 ———REPORTING

(877)808-5056
schedule@churchillreporting.com
www.churchillreporting.com




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

PROCEEDI NGS

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you, and thank you
for having us here at Imani Village. This is a
wonderful facility, and | appreciate |Imani and all
the great work that you've done, and |I'm extrenely
happy to be here with Alderman Harris and, of
course, ny Senate coll eague, Senator Sins. | also
woul d i ke to acknow edge Al derwoman Jeanette
Tayl or, who's also here. And | know Senat or Hunter
shares a |lot of this space as well, so it's good to
be on the south side. So the special conmttee on
t he Chicago El ected Representatives School Board
shall conme to order. WII the clerk please call
the roll?

M5. JENKINS: Lew s.

SENATOR LEW S:  Here.

M5. JENKINS: MConchie. Villaneuva.

SENATOR VI LLANUEVA:  Here.

M5. JENKINS: Villivalam Sins.

SENATOR. SIMs:  Present.

M5. JENKINS: Hunter.

SENATOR HUNTER: Here.

MS. JENKINS: Aquino. Martw ck.

SENATOR MARTW CK:  Here.

M5. JENKINS: Chair Lightford.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Present. W have siXx
menbers established. W have a quorum and we
shal |l proceed to conduct business on today. The
followm ng credential nedias take | eave of the
conmttee to take photos and videos. No ned -- no
media is present. So good afternoon, again, and
wel cone to the second neeting of the Senate Speci al
Comm ttee of the Chicago El ected Representatives
School Board. And on behalf of ny colleagues, I'd
like to thank Imani Village for hosting us. This
Is a special place that really shows how
col  aborations can lead to transformation. Before
we begin, I'd like to provide a bit of background
about why we are here today. In 2021, the Senate
and the House passed House Bill 2908, which
requi red the Chicago Board of Education to becone a
fully elected board by 2027. Starting January 15th
of 2025, a two-year hybrid period begins, with ten
menbers being elected to a four-year term ten
menbers al so being appointed by the mayor to a
two-year term and the board presiding being
appoi nted by the mayor for a two-year term Then
In 2027, when the mayor appointed terns expire, the
ten nmenbers and the elected at-large nmenbers wll

be elected to a four- year term The general

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

assenbly nmust conply to the July 1, 2023 deadline
to draw Chi cago's school board districts. And
based on Chicago's population, the ten districts

w Il be conprised of approximtely 274,601. And the
20 districts will be conprised of around 137, 301.
So those nunbers are around 274,601, and then
137,301. And according to the census, the Cty of
Chicago is 35.9 percent Wite, 29.8 percent

Hi spanic, and 29.2 Bl ack, 7 percent Asian, and
about 11 percent describe thenselves as two or nore
races. The school code requires that the districts
be conpact, contiguous, and substantially equal in
popul ation, and consistent with the Illinois Voting
Rights Act. Al of that is to say that we are
entering a new era in comunity-|led education that
w Il enpower famlies to elect |eaders who reflect
t heir nei ghborhoods. Already this process has
shown how deep the needs of our schools are. W' ve
heard about the need to increase violence
prevention, initiate an inproved transportation,
about facilities that need to be repaired and
expanded, and ways we can address | ongstandi ng

I nequal ities and how resources are all ocated.

El ecting | eaders who will hel p us successfully

address those issues began with these hearings,

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

where we w | |
di strict boundaries and
communities. Chicago's
di versity, and our goal

to hear froma w de vari

gat her public input about potenti al

needs of specific
strength is inits
during these conmmttees is

ety of stakehol ders,

I ncl udi ng parents, education advocates, and

community groups in comunities across the city.
| f you know sonmeone who wants to testify but could

not nmake it today, there will be additional public

hearings, and we encourage you to spread the word.

They are as follows: Next week on April 12th from

4:00 p.m to 6:00 p.m at Cope -- Coperni --
Coperni cus. Tongue tw ster for ne -- Copernicus

Center. It's at 5216 West Lawrence. 5216 \West
Law ence i n Chi cago.

13th will

The foll owi ng day on Apri
be a later night. W're -- we're giving
different tinmefranes, so that we can neet you where
be April 13th, 4:00 to 6:00 p. m,

at the Nati onal

you're at, wll
Museum of Mexican Art,

1852 West 19t h Street,

as wel |,

1852 West 19t h Street. and

then we'll have a virtual hearing. W want to hear

The vi rtual be on

17th from6:00 p. m

from everyone.
Apri

virtua

hearing w ||
to 800 p.m, and the
hearing you can | og onto www. il ga. gov.

|l ga.gov. In addition to participating in these

Churchill Reporting
30 South Wacker Drive
Floor 22

Chicago, IL 60606

(877)808-5056
schedule@churchillreporting.com
www.churchillreporting.com

( ; ECI—[URCHILL




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

public hearings, we encourage you to visit our
website. That's ww.ilsenate -- SSE-NA-T-E --
redistricting -- REDI-ST-RI-CT-1-NG --
redistricting.com So that's ww.il -- Illinois --
senateredistricting.com where there is a page that
I's dedicated to inplenenting new Chi cago school
board districts. At that webpage, anyone can draw
up and submit proposed comunities of interest and
upl oad district boundaries. Soon, nenbers of the
public will also be able to draw up their own
district boundaries as well. Al maps submtted

t hrough the portal will be reviewed as part of the
public record. On a personal note, | amso proud
to help lead this process, which is a continuation
of my life's work to inprove education for
children, not just in Chicago, but across Illinois.
|'ve fought to nmake sure our students have the nost
qualified teachers, provide nutritious food at
school s, prevent bullying and vi ol ence on school
grounds, and to ensure Bl ack and Brown chil dren
have the sane access to a quality education as
everyone else. And you'll be hearing from your
Senators on the work that they've done as well, in
t he education space. The inportance schools play

in our children's future cannot be under st at ed.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

10

Wth so nuch at stake, it will not be easy to

bal ance vari ous desires and perspectives, but we
are commtted. We are conmtted to uplifting

voi ces, that too often go unheard, in crafting a
product our city can be proud of. Wth all that
said, I'lIl nowturn it over to our vice chair,

whi ch is Senator Martwi ck, sitting to ny left, for
a few remarks before we turn to Senator Sins and
Senator Hunter. Senator Martw ck.

SENATOR MARTW CK:  Thank you, Leader
Lightford, and thank you for setting the stage for
these hearings. | want to add to your point about
this process enpowering famlies. |It's been an
honor to part with -- partner with you and so nmany
of the -- of our fellow nmenbers in the general
assenbly who inprove our system of education by
supporting educators and investing in students.
Vell, I"'mincredibly proud to have sponsored the
| egi slation that created the elected representative
school board in Chicago. | nust acknow edge all of
t hose who cane before and never gave up, even when
the fight seened inpossible. W're here today
because this was truly a grassroots advocacy effort
that started on the ground and worked its way up.

And it was students, parents, comunity groups,

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023
11

activists, who believe in the inportance of the
denocratic process and fought for a greater say in
how our schools are run, and that starts now. You
know your nei ghbor hoods best, and we're relying on
you to provide input on what the new school
di strict boundaries should |ook |ike so that your
communities are properly represented. So pl ease
i nvite your neighbors to one of these neetings.
Tell your friends to go to our website and submt
comrentary, draw your own nmap. The nore people who
wei gh in, the better. And so, again, thank you to
everyone who cane here to speak today. |I'mreally
grateful for this turnout. It's wonderful to be
here with you on this lovely day and I -- |'m
really |l ooking forward to doing the work, so thank
you everyone. And now I'll turn it over to Senator
Si ns.

SENATOR SI Ms:  Thank you so much, Senator
Martw ck, and thank you Chair Lightford and
chair -- Vice Chairman Martwick. First, let nme
thank ny partner in progress, Al derwoman Mchelle
Harris, who is here and has joi ned us today, but
also the Imani Village for allowmng us to utilize
this wonderful edifice for today's hearing, and

the -- the nunber of community | eaders who have

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

12

joined us. | want to thank you on behalf of the
amazi ng and powerful residents of the 17th
District, it is ny honor to welcone you to Chicago
South Side. W have tal ked about the el ected
school board for a long tinme, so it's a great honor
to represent the people of this community and we're
happy to hear fromyou to learn directly from our
communi ty about their hopes and desires regarding

t hese new Chi cago school board districts. So often
our work can seem far away, especially when we
spend so nuch tinme at the capital in Springfield.
But we shoul d never forget that all of our work
starts and ends right here at home. By giving our
community ability to choose the | eadership of our
school district, we can build stronger

nei ghbor hoods that will make our children receive
the -- make sure our children receive the education
that they need to succeed. Working together, we can
break the cycles of poverty and disinvestnent that
have scarred our nei ghborhoods and stunted futures
for far too long. Again, | appreciate the
opportunity to hear directly fromyou and the work
that you are doing in our comunity to make it
better. | appreciate bringing -- the commttee

bringing its work here. | |look forward to the

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

13

di scussion. Thank you so nuch.

SENATOR HUNTER: Thank you, Senator Sins.
Good norning, everyone. |'m State Senator Mittie
Hunter, representing the 3rd Legislative District,
and 1'd like to thank Leader Lightford, Vice Chair
Martw ck, Al derman Harris for having us here. And
| also would Iike to acknowl edge ny -- Al der man

Tayl or for being here, as well as the | mani

Village, as -- and the residents here. So good to
see sone of you-all. | haven't seen nmany of
you-all in along tinme, so it's always good to see
old friends. [I'd like to join Senator Sins in

wel comng you all to the South Side. W're not too
far away fromthe 3rd District, which I've been

bl essed to represent for the past 20 years. And
during that time, nmy focus has been on increasing
public safety, creating econom c opportunities for
famlies, and bringing nore resources to our
community. And you know what, all of that starts
In our schools. It starts in the classroons. It
starts with quality teachers. It starts with
sparking an interest in our students about a life
beyond the streets. And it starts with comunity
menbers who are -- who are finally being given a

say-so in the process that's -- as it's taking

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

14

place, and it's getting ready to take place. And
that's you. This process will help hold CPS

| eader shi p accountable so we can nmake sure

deci sions are made in the best interests of our
children, not us, but our children. | |look forward
to what the future holds. And thank you very nuch.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you, senators. 1'd
also like to introduce Senator Lew s for
I ntroduction. Senator Lew s,

SENATOR LEW S: Good norning, everyone. |'m
Senator Seth Lew s residing from DuPage County.
It's an honor to be here on the South Side with
Al derman Harris, Senator Sins, and Leader
Lightford. Thank you very nuch for your
participation.

SENATOR LI GATFORD:  Thank you, Senator. Thank
you for being here as well, all the way from DuPage
County. So again, thank you to all of you who took
your time to be here today, and | ook forward to
hearing today's testinonies. So while | know
passions run high when we tal k about our kids and
education, | want to urge you to please stick to
the topic at hand as we focus on a successful
I npl enentation of this transaction. W just want

to be successful in getting this right. So | would

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

15

like to now invite our first individual for
testinony, which will be Al derman Jeanette Tayl or
of the 20th Ward. Al derwoman, if you woul d pl ease
cone up to our lovely table here, beautiful chair
wth the mcrophone, and all of those who w ||
follow her will be seated right there. Al right,
Al der man.

ALDERVMAN TAYLOR: Good norning. How are you?

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Good, thank you.

ALDERMAN TAYLOR  Good norning, Senators.
Good norning, folks. To our Senator -- Senator
Hunter, thank you for inviting ne. Senator
Martwi ck, |I"mpretty sure you' ve seen ne before
7:00 a.m sone of those tines you -- Senator Sins
said. Senator Celina for the selected school
board. | was a |ocal school council nenber for 23
years, and so this is near and dear to ne. And ny
baby is 18 and will be graduating in June, and so |
don't ever have to go to another one of the board
nmeetings, but that's not going to happen. And so,
|'"mhere to just really talk about the inportance
of having this elected school board, and how we
shoul d make sure that |ocal school counci
menbers -- parents and young people -- are invol ved

in the process. And so, inmagine being on the | ocal

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

16

school council at your school and your baby wites
his name in the sane book your nanme is. That --
that -- that was ny reality. |nmagine being on
school probation for 20 years. Wile | was in

el ementary, | was on probation for 20 years. It
wasn't until we got a -- just a different outl ook,
and we decided hey, these are the things that we're
going to do to get out of probation, and it
actual |y happened. W never really got the
resources that we need to nmake the school the
school it could have been. So this was not
unengaged parents. This was not teachers who
didn't care. This was an adm nistration who didn't
care. W just did not get the resources, and so
understand that there are what, 300 school
districts, and there was only one w thout an

el ected school board, and it just happened to be
Chicago. And it just seens like that -- that's
been wong. And so, even before | decided to get
in the fight, they've been fighting for an el ected
school board for 40 years. And so, for ne, it's us
taking the tinme, because we're behind the eight
ball. O her districts have an el ected school board
and we don't, and so how do we nake sure everybody

I s engaged and that we're having these

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

17

conversations locally? And so, | appreciate you
all having these neetings in the evening, because
parents work. | -- | happen to have an enpl oyer
that | don't got to clock in and out. But there --
that's not everybody's reality, and so | want to
make sure that these neetings are in the evening
time and that we host themeither at the city
col l eges, or even at the elenentary school |evel,
because we want people to really be involved and
engaged in this process. It is easy for people to
think that this is going to be the magic bullet to
fix things. |It's not. That is not how this works,
because we're dealing with centuries of

di sinvestnents in -- in our schools in Chicago.

And so, | appreciate you-all having this
conversation with us by making sure that we do
this. It's -- it's -- it's going to take a | ot of
work, and | don't want people to think that we'll
have a couple of neetings and it's end all, because
that's not what's going to happen. And so, | thank
you all today for this -- this conversation. |
actual ly brought a young person with ne who |'ve
known since she was 16 years old. She worked on ny
first canpaign when | was el ected. She worked on

t he second canpaign. She is now 21, and | brought

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

18

her here, because she's actually on the | ocal
school council. And so, how often do you | eave
school and then decide you want to get on the LSC,
because that's not what | wanted to do. M nother
made ne get on the LSC and be a PTA nom |
didn't -- | didn't want it. | -- | -- | |oathed
it. | was like that is not what | want to do.
Those are a bunch of folks that are not |istening
to the people who are actually inpacted by the
deci sions you make, and so | didn't want to do it
and so | don't take it easily. | don't take for
granted that | had a parent that pushed nme to do
that. And so, | brought Lane today so she could
kind of tell you her experience. Thank you-all for
allowng ne to talk.

SENATOR LI GHATFORD:  And what was her nane? |
don't know that | have her --

ALDERVAN TAYLOR It's -- it mght say
Lanessa.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Anesi a Young?

ALDERVAN TAYLOR: Lanessa, yeah.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Gkay. GCkay. Good. |
wll -- I wll definitely have Lanessa cone up.
Lanessa Young, would you like to approach? Hi.

M5. YOUNG Hello everyone. M nane is

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

19

Lanessa Young. L-A-NE-S-S-A | am?2l years old.
| ama third year at U C for urban planning and
public policy, but I'malso a fornmer CPS student at
Hyde Park Academny. | graduated high school in
2020, and I'mhere to just push forward and uplift
the work that activists and young organi zers have
done to push for elected school boards. | ama
part of the Hyde Park |ocal school council, and
being a part of the Hyde Park | ocal school counci
|'ve seen a | ot of adults naking decisions for
young peopl e, and have not been able to show the
real strength of student voices and what student

voices is, and what students really believe and

want in school. So | believe that pushing for a
| ocal school council will only not -- not only
apply pressure to the local school -- | nean, for

el ected school board will only apply pressure to
the |l ocal school councils to do nore for the

students, but nost inportantly do nore for the

communities. | amwanting to uplift that -- the
way that LSC boundaries are drawn is -- |'I|l use a
polite word -- not right. It's just unjust. And |

want you all to | ook at that when you | ook at how
you are mapping for the el ected school boards. |

want you all to pay attention to the communities

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

20

that are poverty stricken. | want you to pay
attention to the comunities that don't have the
voi ce and advocacy where there are forgotten

bl ocks, there are forgotten students. And also the
South Side, where there are schools, there are
unforgotten schools |ike Hyde Park, Paul Revere,
Janmes Madi son, those schools of that nature, that
peopl e have severely defunded. And so, in this
space, | just want to uplift the work that students
have done, but nost inportantly, apply pressure to
you- all to make sure that you are still continuing
to do the great work to make sure that everything
I's done right and successfully. Thank you.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Thank you, Lanessa. Very
good. You just make ne smle. Thank you. Further
testinony, Tonorrow Snyder, Stand for Children.
Good nor ni ng.

M5. SNYDER: Good norni ng.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Good nor ni ng.

M5. SNYDER. Good norning. M nane is

Tommorrow Snyder. | don't know if you need ne to
spell it, but I wll. 1t is -TOMMORROW
Snyder, SNY-D-E-R | amthe conmmunity and famly

partnerships director at Stand for Children

Il1inois. And ny daughter is a proud CPS graduat e,

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

21

many, many years ago. So | had to wite this down.
When tal ki ng about the new CPS el ected schoo

board, the single nost inportant priority for the
board is to manage the school systemand to provide
safe, equitable, stable, high-quality schools for
all Chicago children. W need schools that
famlies are excited to send their children to.
School s that provide excellent educati onal
opportunities for all kids to learn, to be both
strong | eaders and enpat heti c human bei ngs, above
all. W need this new system-- we know that this
new systemis the future of CPS, and it wll

happen, and |'mvery thankful for that. W want to
make sure it works as best as possible for al
Chicago kids and famlies. As we said in the

begi nning, the no -- new map should | ook |ike
Chicago. It should look like this panel of people
up here, and nore. Representation on the board is
just as inportant as representation in the
classroom and the workplace, and the world. This
wi Il help raise community voices and hel p ensure
that it works for Chicago kids and fam|lies.
Parents with children in CPS schools should sit on
the board, just like they sit on their LSCs. I'ma

former LSC chairperson. That said, after

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

22

di scussions with parents and comunity nenbers that
| work with, the 21- nenber size of the board is
problematic. 21 nenbers will nake the board
messier and nore political. It will turn the CEO s
job from nmanagi ng the school system under the
oversi ght of the board, to managing politics and
factions within the board with one hand, while
runni ng the school systemwith the other. A
smal | er board woul d be neani ngfully supported by
the district and allow for a nore direct line to
the CEQ. Just as inportantly, a smaller board
woul d make it nore affordable to provide
conpensation to nenbers. W nust pay board nenbers
to truly value their tinme and work, and open doors
to sonme community nenbers who mght not be able to
do so if there is no paynent. Not many fol ks can
give up their tinme for no conpensation. That's
sonet hing that we should renmenber. | thank you for
your time and attention to this vital issue that
I mpacts all Chicago students.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Thank you,
Ms. Snyder, and thank you Stand for Children, for
participating in this process. W can also hear
from Nastassia Ballard, also from Stand for
Chi | dren.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023
23

MS. BALLARD: Good norni ng.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Good nor ni ng.

M5. BALLARD: My nanme's Nastassia Ballard.
NA-ST-A-S-SI-A |I'ma Payton parent fellow for
Stand for Children Illinois. 1'mactively engaged
wth nmy children's education, also being a forner
LSC chairperson. As others have said before ne, it
has becone inportant that this new el ected school
board i s managi ng school systens to provide safe,
stable, and highly qualified schools for our
children. | want to nmake sure that this new system
wor ks best for all children, mne, including
Chicago's students. It nust be said that this
21-menber size -- I'msorry, this 21- menber sized
board is problematic, one reason being
accountability. It is inportant for our community
menbers to know their board nenbers, who they are,
and who to hold accountable. Constituents try --
oh, I"msorry, constituents continuing to navi --
sorry. Constituents trying to navigate board
poli -- politics will need to be especially
politically savvy. Every person should know -- |'m
sorry, every -- everyday people should be able to
attend the board neetings and contribute their

perspectives without needing to -- a | obbyist or a

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

24

political science degree. A 21-nenber board is
al so problematic for accessibility reasons. It is
a doubl e- edged sword. W understand proponents of
21- menber boards have good intentions in wanting to
create a small er geographic ar -- geographic area
to produce representatives that truly understand
and represent their communities. A smaller board
woul d nean for nore neani ngful support by the
district and allow nore direct conmunications |ine
wth the CEO For equity reasons, a snaller board
woul d nake it easy to pay board nmenbers. W
bel i eve that we nust pay board nenbers, to val ue
their tine and their work, and all ow open doors for
Chi cagoans who m ght not be able to participate
W t hout paynent. Not many -- not many peopl e can
give their time for no conpensation. A smaller
school board wll also help ensure nore neani ngful
support for students and fam |ies across Chicago.
Thank you for your tinme, and | hope that this
process continues to be an open one, a transparent
one, and that we can continue to have neani ngful
opportunities for conmunities and be back invol ved
I n. Thank you.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Appreciate

your time and your testinony. Darren Step --

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O o B~ W N PP

N D N N NN B P P PP PR R R e
g B W N P O © 0 N O U A W N P O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023
25

Stept oe from Educators for Excell ence.

MR. STEPTCE: Chairnman Lightford, nenbers of
the commttee, thank you for allowing ne to speak
today. My nane is Darren Steptoe. That's
DA-RREN ST-E-P- T-OE and | represent
Educators for Excellence. W ensure that teachers
have a | eading voice in the policies that inpact
their students and the profession, and that this
Chi cago chapter represents 7,500 CPS nenbers. So
it's been said before, but we -- we are proponents
of reducing the size of the school board, and al so
to -- for the new el ected school board to receive
conpensation. So at 21 seats, the CPS board woul d
be significantly |arger than every other district
nationally. You know, anong the 100 districts --
| argest districts in the country, 91 have boards
between four and nine nenbers. Only in New York
City, they recently expanded to a 23-seat board,
but their board is nore of an advisory capacity,
and doesn't -- doesn't work with the budget or
anything like that. So that woul d nmake CPS the
third -- three tinmes |arger than any ot her board.
That -- the size of that board would be hard for
t axpayers in that currently, the budget for the

board office is about $1.5 mllion, so that | ands

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023
26

at $220, 000 per board nmenber. So providing the
sane | evel of support for 21 board menber -- or a
21- menber board woul d, conservatively, lead to a
total of about 4 to $5 mllion. So enpl oying
additional staff for each of the 21 nenbers woul d
be a significant expense, and additionally, the
capi tal expenditure needed to support this |arger
board are estimated at around ten to 15 mllion,

So we -- we are big proponents of |owering the size
to sonet hing nore manageabl e, and al so al | ow
conpensation, to allow people who woul d ot herw se
not be able to participate in, you know, the -- the
school board, to participate. Thank you very nuch
for your tine.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Appreciate
your testinmony, M. Steptoe. David Peterson, Far
Sout h Chi cago Coalition, welcone.

MR PETERSON. Good day. How are you doi ng?
Thank you guys for having us today. | stand here
today in solidarity with Senator Sins, Senator
Hunter, of course yourself, and everybody else, to
show support for this on behalf of the Far South
Chi cago Coalition and the A Philip Randol ph
Pul | man Porter Museum the world's first and only

Bl ack [ abor history nmuseum As we are at the cusp

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023
27

of creating the world's first and only Bl ack | abor
tourismdistrict wth a Jesse Wiite Labor Research
Li brary, we want to make sure that the el ected
official -- the elected school board has a strong
enphasis on | abor history, Black history, wonen's
history, and railroad history, which our nuseum
entails. Wth that, we -- we want to nake sure that
that's inportant, because you know, that diversity
in terms of education is what will make us have
wel | -rounded students, and in addition to that, we
want to make sure students have access to secondary
education, such as trades, entrepreneurship
training, et cetera. As a CPS alumi fromWIIiam
H. Ray and Kenwood Acadeny, | think that this is an
excellent idea. | think that this is a great
initiative and we're excited about it. And again,
| just want to show comunity support, again, on
behal f of FSCC and our tourist and transportation
conm ttee and econom ¢ devel opnent wor kf or ce,
devel opnent commttee, and the Phillip Randol ph
Pul | man Porter Museum Thank you guys.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Thank you, M. Peterson.
| s there anyone el se to give testinony -- oral
testinony at this tinme? You may cone forward and

state your nane and what organization you're a part

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

28

of .  No?

M5. NOBLE: Thank you. Hi.

SENATOR LI GATFORD:  Hi .

M5. NOBLE: My nane is Aisha Noble. | ama
CPS parent from Edgewater. It just happened that |
| earned about the hearing in the press |ast week,
and had the ability to be here, and | echo a [ ot of
the sentinents that were shared al ready by
Al derwoman Tayl or and the others that testified.
At ny child s school, who is in second grade, |
was an LSC chair as well as a comunity rep, and |
was -- | had the fortunate ability to be a
stay-at-home, full-tinme parent. So in addition to
doing that, | | ooked at my role in the LSC as a
full-time job for the school of 1100 kids. In
order to stay engaged in ny conmunity, it was ny
full-time job besides being nom and | echo the --
the other folks that testified about providing sonme
type of conpensation for the fol ks that are going
to be on the elected school board. There's a huge
deficit comng, we're aware of that, in the next
couple of years. | believe the estimate is 628
mllion, and we need people to be all hands on deck
and not nmulti-tasking with other jobs, and al so

openi ng the opportunity froman equity perspective

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

29

that the el ected school board is representative of
t he school district, and not the parents that can
afford to give up the tine to volunteer. The other
questions that | cane up for -- you guys probably
saw ne on the |aptop, was just -- |I'mcurious what
protections are going to be to ensure that the maps
are not codifying segregation, for the segregation
inthe city, and if there's going to be an

I ndependent review going forward, and what the maps
wll ook like in the future as the communities, as
denogr aphi cs change, to ensure that we are adhering
tothe Illinois Voting Act, which was shared that
It's -- the districts are appropriately conpact,
contiguous, and substantially equal and consi stent
with that act. Those -- those were ny comments
that | wanted to share as a -- | am-- ny not her

was a CPS teacher; | ama CPS graduate. M/ -- ny

8-year-old is a CPS student. | amfully invested
all in-- on CPS and ensuring that we have what we
need to be an even brighter beacon. | want our

school district to be the nodel for this country.
That's -- that's ny hope, and the el ected school
board is going to help put us on that path, but we
need all hands on deck to nake sure that that can

happen. Thanks.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

30

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. |Is there any
ot her testinonies? Seeing none. |I|s there any
di scussion fromnmenbers? |Is -- are you comng for
testinmony?

MR LESUER: Yeah, | haven't signed though. Is
t hat okay?

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Ckay.

UNI DENTI FI ED FEMALE SPEAKER:  Yeah, you can go
ahead and sign it after.

MR, LESUER. Ckay.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Just state your nane and
affiliation for the record.

MR LESUER. Sure. M nane is Chris Lesuer.
| ' m policy manager for the Chicago Public Education
Fund. Chair Lightford, senators, thanks for having
this neeting here today. You received a neno that
funds one of the signatories on -- just want to
qui ckly wal k you through that. Many of the points
have been brought up already. One is that the size
of the board, at 21 nenbers, is pretty
unmanageabl e, and pretty unprecedented across
the country, so we would ask that the size be
reduced to a nunber that's going to be nore
manageable. As -- as has al so been brought up, the

conpensation piece, we've seen exanples from

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

31

el sewhere in the country that if allowed, you know,
former educators and other fol ks who are not sort

of in law or advocacy, to take positions on the
school boards when conpensation is provided. So we
think that that's sonmething worth | ooking into. |
just want to nmake clear that both of these changes
woul d require changes in the law. There is still a
chance to do that, of course, before the end of the
session. And if not, I'"'ma former |legislative
staffer. | -- 1 recognize that ook, Chair, | know
that it's a heavy lift, but just wanted to, you
know, make that clear, that this -- this would
requi re changes ot her than just drawi ng the nmaps.
The fund and ot her organizations are here to

support anything that you would need in getting

these -- these changes nmade. So | just wanted to
come up and testify to -- to put that in front of
you-all, and please, if you have any questions,

|'1'l be happy to take those now or at a later tine.
Thank you.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Thank you for
your testinmony. D d ny face say sonething?

MR LESUER | couldn't speak to that.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Thank you for your

testinony to share your information. And back to

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023
32

menbers, if they'd like to say a few words, Senator
Martw ck.

SENATOR MARTW CK: | just wanted to echo,
agai n, thank you so nmuch everyone for com ng out,
and your testinony today, and -- appreciate it.

Pl ease encourage your -- your friends and famly
to -- and -- and your constituents and your

nei ghbors, to get involved in the process so that
we can draw maps that reflect the interests of the
community itself. So thank you everyone, and

t hanks for comng out. Appreciate it.

SENATOR LI GATFORD:  Thank you, Senator. Thank
you-all for joining us and nmaki ng your voices
heard. Qur next neeting is scheduled for next week,
April 12th, 4:00 p.m to 6:00 p.m, at Copernicus
Center -- Copernickers -- Coper -- oh, | did have
it right? | did -- okay. I'mputting that O like
an |. GCkay. At 5216 West Law ence Avenue in
Chicago. There being no further business to cone
before the Senate Special Conmttee on the Chicago
El ected Representative School Board, we are
adj ourned. Thank you.

( HEARI NG CONCLUDED AT 12:24 P.M (CT))

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© o0 N o o1 A W DN P

I T N N N S T e T e e T S e "SR T
a A~ W N P O © 00 N OO o1 A W N —» O

HEARI NG, taken on April 06, 2023

33

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
STATE OF ILLINO S

| do hereby certify that the hearing in the foregoing
transcript was taken on the date, and at the tinme and
pl ace set out on the Title page here of by nme and that
the said matter was recorded digitally by me and then
reduced to type witten formunder ny direction, and
constitutes a true record of the transcript as taken,
all to the best of ny skill and ability. | certify that
| amnot a relative or enployee of either counsel, and
that | amin no way interested financially, directly or

indirectly, in this action.

. "
KORTHEY J CHASE
Official Sea
MNatary Public - State of Hingis
My Cammission Expires Sep 24

g N
/‘i“\.\ n “‘ | l | ‘
g 0 (hor
KORTNEY CHASE

COURT REPORTER/ NOTARY

MY COW SSI ON EXPI RES: 09/ 24/ 2025
SUBM TTED ON: 04/ 14/ 2023

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 REPORTING




HEARI NG taken on April 06, 2023
34
26:3 advocacy assembly 7:1
$ 23 15:16 9 10:23 20:3 31:3 10:16
$15 255 03.seat 25:18 o1 25:16 a:cvlocates 8:6 at-Iarge 6:24
) affiliation attend 23:24
$220,000 26:1 274,601 7:4,6 " 3012 ttention
$5 26:4 29279 afford 29:3 19:25 20:2
29.8 78 am. 1514 affordable 22:19
1 2908 6:15 ability 12:14 22:12 Avenue 32:18
171 - 287,12 afternoon 6:6 aware 28:21
100 2515 ; Academy 19:4 ahead 30:9
: 27:14 . B
11 710 300 16:15 Aisha 28:4
access 9:21 _
1100 28:15 35.9 7:8 27:11 Alderman 5:6 baby 15:18
13:6,7 14:13 16:1
12:24 32:23 3rd 13:4,14 accessibility 15:2,7.8.10
12th 8:11 32:15 — 24:2 18:18,21 bgd; 2422
: : 1:25
4 accountability Alderwoman
. . . 6:13

13th 8:16,18 4 26:4 accountable 28:9

15 26:8 40 16:21 14:3 23:18 allocated 7:23| balance 10:2

15th 6:17 4:00 8:12,18 acknowledge allowed 31:1 ball 16:23

: 5:810:20 13:7 . .

16 17:23 32:15 allowing 11:23 Bgslli\rs 22:24

R act 7:14 29:12, 18:15 25:3 -

17th 8:2312:2 5 15 _ based 743

18 15:18 I _ alumni 27:13 :

1852 8:20 5216 8:14 amazing 12:2 .

: . activists 11:1 . ; .

Loth 820 32:18 196 Anesia 18:20 beautiful 15:4

add 10-12 apply 19:16,17 | Pegan 7:25

2 ° o 20:10 begin 6:13
addition 8:25 inted o

628 28:22 27:10 28:13 agg‘(’)'gezs beginning

20 7:513:15 20,22, 21:16

1645 6:00 8:12,18,23 additional 8:9
o 32:15 265 approach begins 6:18
2020 19:5 18:24
additionally . behalf 6:912:1
2021 6:14 7 266 appropriately 26:22 27:18
29:13
2023 7:1 address 7:22, ] beings 21:10
' 779 25 approximately ) .
2025 6:18 2500 251 . 7:4 big 26:9
2027 6:17,23 ’ ' agg“irl'”g April 811,15 Bill 6:15
7:00 15:14 i o
20th 15:3 . 18,23 32:15 bit 6:13
adjourned , .

21 17:2519:1 8 32:22 Aquino 5:23 Black 7:99:20
22:325:13 - .. . . 26:25 27:1,5
2625 3020 administration| & 245

21 e 8-year-old 16:13 area 24:5 blessed 13:15
- 22:223:14 29:18

21 ) 600 adults 19:10 Art 8:19 blocks 20:4
-member :00 8:23 .

23:14 241 4 advisory 25:19|  Asian 7:9 board 5:12 6:9,

Churchill Reporting
30 South Wacker Drive
Floor 22

Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

(877)808-5056

schedule@churchillreporting.com
www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April 06, 2023
35
16,17,21 7:2 care 16:13,14 Chris 30:13 28:11,16 32:10 Copernicus
3:151,2;322912:25’ Celina 15:15 city 7:78:7 community- 8:1332:15
16:17.21.23 census 7-7 10:517:7 25:18|  led 7:15 council 15:16,
o : 29:8 2316:118:2
19:17 21:3,4, Center 814 compact 7:12 19:8.9 15
18,24 22:2,3,6, 216 classroom 29:13 o
7,9,11,13 23:9, : 21:20 compensation councils 19:18
15,17,20,24 i
24:1,7,10,11 Ci;‘.tlu;es classrooms 22:13,17 24:16 country 25:16
12.17 25:11,12 ' 13:20 25:13 26:11 20:21 30:22
1318192223, -0 21 clear 31:6,12 26119 30:25 31:1
2526:1,2,3,8, : clerk 513 : County 14:11,
13 27:4 28:20 CEO's 2214 ' comply 7:1 18
29:1,23 30:20 lock 17:4 .
32:21 cetera 27:13 cloc comprised couple 17:19
. iti : 28:22
boards 19:7.24 chair 5:2510:6 C;)g!;lgg 745
24:4 25:16 314 11:19,20 13:5 o CONCLUDED CPS 14:219:3
15:4 28:11 code 7:11 32:23 20:25 21:2,12,
book 16:2 30:15 31:10 o 2325:9,13,21
_ codifying 29:7 conduct 6:3 27:13 28'5
boundaries Chairman laborati ivel 2917 18.19
829911116 | 11202522 corgooratons - conservatively SO
19:21 , ' 263 crafting 10:4
chairperson colleague 5:7 istent
break 12:19 21:25 23:7 gue > consisten create 24:5
_ colleagues 7:13 29:14
brighter 29:20 chance 31:8 9 . created 10:19
6:9 constituents
bringing change 29:11 23:18,19,20 creating 13:17
12:24,25 13:18 J colleges 17:8 32:7 27:1
chapter 25:9 commentar ’
brought 17:22, Chi . . y contiguous credential 6:4
25 18:13 30:19, icago 5:12 1110 7:12 29:14 oT 32
o4 6:8167:8815 | 32:23
9:6,16 10:20 29:15 continuation curious 29:5
Brown 9:20 12:3,9 16:18 ' 9:14 '
) 17:14 21:6,15, [ . cusp 26:25
budget 25:20, _ commnted continue 24:21 P
24 17,22 22:20 10:3
. ) . cycles 12:19
. 24:18 25:9 committee continues
build 12:15 26:17,23 30:14 24:20
32:19,20 5:116:5,8 - D
bullet 17:11 12:24 25:3 continuing
. Chicago's 7:2 27:19,20 32:20 20:11 23:19
bullying 9:19 ’ ' . .
ying 38:323:13 . . D-A-R-R-E-N
bunch 18:8 . committees contribute 25:5
Chicagoans 8:4 23:24
business 6:3 24:14 L . Darren 24:25
32:19 _ communicatio conversation 25:4
child's 28:10 ns 24:9 17:16,21
. ] daughter
c children 9:16, communities conversations 20:25
20 12:16,17 8:3,79:811:7 17:1 )
I 513 14:5 20:16,24 19:20,25 20:2 Cope 812 David 26:16
call 5: . :
;;.623,27,225323 : 24:7,22 29:10 day 8:1511:14
campaign 22, & - Coper 32:16 26:18
17:24 25 1112 community _
’ _ 8:7 10:25 11:25 Coperni 8:12 deadline 7:1
capacity 25:19|  children’s 12:6,8,14,23 . _
P Y 9:25 23:6 13:19.23 20:23 Copernlckers deallng 17:13
capital 12:11 21,21’22_1 15 32:16
26:7 choose 12:14 : 2 dear 15:17
) 23:16 27:17
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING




HEARI NG taken on April 06, 2023
36
decide 18:3 diversity 8:4 32:21 everyday folks 15:11
decided 16:7, 218 Electing 7:24 23:23 1858 22:16 )
28:18,19 31:2
19 doors 22:14 elementary examples
decisions 14:4 2413 16:517:8 30:25 follow 15:6
18:10 19:10 double-edged . Excellence food 9:18
243 empathetic 2516
deck 28:23 ' 21:10 - forget 12:12
29:24 draYV 7:2'9:7,10 emphasis 275 exgellent 21:8 forgotten 203,
. 11:10 32:9 27:15
dedicated 9:6 emolover 17-3 4
drawing 31:13 ploy ' excited 21:7
deep 7:18 employing 2716 fortunate
deficit 28:21 drawn 19:21 26:4 28:12

defunded 20:8

Dupage 14:11,
17

empower 7:16

expanded 7:22
25:18

forward 11:15
12:25 14:5,19

Floor 22
Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

degree 24:1 empowering expenditure 19:5 27:24 29:9
democratic E 10:13 26:7 fought 9:17
11:2 encourage expense 26:6 11:2
demographics| €asily 18:11 8:10 9:1 32:6 experience four- 6:25
29:11 e?i’ylolgz;lll end 17:19 31:8 18:14 four-year 6:19
describe 7:10 : : ends 12:13 expire 6:23 friends 11:9
desires 10:2 egg% 28:7.17 engaged 16:25| extremely 5:5 13:12 32:6
12:8 o ;gig 235 front 31:17
development economic ' F .
27:19,20 13:17 27:19 ensure 9:20 FSCC 27:18
direct 22:10 Edgewater 21:21 24:17 face 31:22 full-time 28:13,
. ' 285 25:6 29:6,11 o 15,17
24:9 . facilities 7:21 full
. ifi . ensurin u 6:17 29:18
22 education fact fund 30:15
director 20:24 6:16 7:15 8:6 entails 27:7 actions 22:7 31:14
: : 9:15,21,24 entering 7:15 families 7:16 funds 30:17
discussion 10:16 12:17 10:13 13:18
13:1 30:3 14:22 23:6 entrepreneurs 21:7,15,22 future 9:25
discussions 27:9,12 30:14 hip 27:12 24:18 14:6 21:12
. 29:10
221 educational equal 7:12 family 20:23
disinvestment 218 29:14 32:6 futures 12:20
12:19 educators equitable 21:5 fellow 10:15
o . : ) G
disinvestment ;2:;7 25:1,6 equity 24:10 23:4
s 17:14 ’ 28:25 FEMALE 30:8
. effort 10:23 gather 8:1
district 8:2 9:9, ' era 7:15 fight 10:22
9 gave 10:21
1111:6 12:3,15 elect 7:16 - 16:20 '
) ) established
13:4,14 22:10 elected 5:12 6:2 fighting 16:20 | 9eneral 6:25
24:9 25:14 27:2 o6 13 10 28 o ' ghting 16: 10:15
29:2,21 011/, 239,24, ' ; ; .
o 10:19 12:4 estimate 28:22 finally 13:24 geographic
districts 7:2,3, 15:22 16:17,20, estimated 26:8 fix 17:12 24:5
5,11 9:712:9 23 17:24 197, evening 17:2.6 ) . .
16:16,23 25:15, 17,24 21:2 23:8 9 17:268)  focus 1316 give 22:17
16 29:13 25:12 27:3,4 everybody's 14:23 §4j16 2723
28:20 29:1,22 17:5 9:3
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive schedule@churchillreporting.com

www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April 06, 2023
37
giving 8:16 Harris 5:6 information June 15:18
12:13 11:22 13:6 I 31:25
goal 8:4 1413 idea 27:15 initiate 7:20 K
hear 8:5,21 iaea 27 o
good 5:10 6:6 ea. 8:5, ; initiative 27:16
. . 12:7,22 22:23 llga.gov. 8:25 Kenwood
13:3,9,11 14:10 inout 81 115
15:8,9,10,11 heard 7:19 linois 7:13 put &1 1% 21:14
18:22 20:15,17, 32:14 9:4,16 20:25 intentions kids 14:21
18,19,20 23:1,2 hearing 8:21 23:5 29:12 24:4 21:9,15,22
24:4 26:18 o . 28:15
22,24 9:22 |mag|ne 15:25 Interest 9:8 :
grade 28:10 11:24 14:20 16:3 13:22 kind 18:14
28:6 32:23 .
graduate Imani 5:3,4 interests 14:4
20:2529:17 hearings 7:25 6:10 11:23 13:8 32:9 L
8:109:1 10:12 .
graduated impact 25:7 introduce 14:8
19:4 heavy 31:11 ) . . L-A-N-E-S-S-A
. impacted 18:9 introduction 19:1
graduating hey 16:7 ] 14:9
15:18 . Impacts 22:20 , labor 26:25
high 14:21 19:4 ] ] invested 29:18 27125
granted 18:12 . . implementatio | . e
high-quality n 14:24 investing lands 25:25
grassroots 215 10:17
10:23 ) implementin o Lane 18:13
highly 23:10 9:% 9 invite 11:8 15:1
grateful 11:13 . S L Lanessa
Hispanic 7:9 importance inviting 15:12 18:19.21,23,24
923?22'75_1152'5 history 26:25 9:24 11:1 15:21 involved 15:24 19:1 20:14
27:5,6 important 17:924:2232:8|  |apt0p 205

greater 11:2

. . 21:3,19 23:8,16 i -
hold 14:2 23:18 . issue 22:19 larger 25:14,22
ground 10:24 27:8 .
holds 14:6 _ | issues 7:25 26:7
grounds 9:20 _ Importantly .
home 12:13 19:19 20:10 largest 25:16
g;gérés 8:7 honor 10:14 22:11 J law 31:3,7
' 12:3,5 14:12 impossible James 20:7 Lawrence
guys 26:19 10:22 : . .
. . hope 24:19 : 8:14,15 32:18
27:2129:4 29:22 . January 6:17
' Improve 9:15 lead 6:129:14
H hopes 12:8 10:16 Jeanette 5:8 26:3
. _ 15:2
host 17:7 improved 7:20 Leader 10:10
hand 14:23 hosting 6:10 including 8:6 3'15;\'5;21522;2 13:514:13
22:7 House 6.15 23:12 e leaders 7:16,
hands 28:23 ) ' increase 7:19 Jesse 27:2 24 11:25 21:10
29:24 uge 28:20 . ) i : : .
increasing J01b7 225 28:15, Iea(:iersh!p
happen 15:20 human 21:10 13:16 12:14 14:3
17:3,20 21:13 . . . i : ; .
. Hunter 5:9,21, incredibly jobs 28:24 leading 25:7
2210:913:2.4 10:18 join 13:12 learn 12:7 21:9
happened 15:12 26:21 . o
16:9.17 285 ] independent joined 11:22 learned 28:6
e hybrid 6:18 29:9 1211 | 6.4 18:2
ha 5:6 12:7 : N o eave 6:418:
3?% Hyde 19:4,8,9 individual 15:1|  joining 32:13
' 20:6 left 10:7
. inequalities July 7:1 . .
hard 25:23 7:33 y legislation
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING




Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING

HEARI NG taken on April 06, 2023
38
10:19 LSCS 21:24 med 6:5 order 5:13
. . . N :
legislative media 6:6 28:16
13:4 31:9 M . ] organization
medias 6:4 N-A-S-T-A-S- 2795
Lesuer 30:5, 4 18: meet 8:17 S-I-A 23:4 N
10,13 31:23 made 14:4 185 organizations
level 17:8 26:2 sl16 meeting 6:7 name's 23:3 31:14
) Madison 20:7 30:16 32:14 Nastassia organizers
Lewis 5:15,16 . ; . 22:24 23:3 :
14:8.910 11 magic 17:11 meetings 11:8 : : 19:6
DA 15:20 17:2,6,19 National 8:19 tlook 16:
Library 27:3 make 8:9 9:17 23:24 ' outiook 16:6
12:16,17,23 nationally i :
life 13:22 14:3 15:23 member 15:16 25:15 oversight 22:6
] . . 22:2 23:14
life's 9:15 16:10,24 17:6 :
_ 18:1020:11,12,|  26:1.2 nature 20:7 P
oo 223ty | ToMDSrS 62| Mav 2319 5121823
Lightford 5:2, : : 19,20,24 9:9 ; . p.m. 8:12,18,
295 61 10:11 25:21 27:3,7,9, 1015 13:24 navigate 23:20 32:15,23
11:19 13:5 E 29:24 316, 15:24 22:1,3, needed 26:7 panel 21:17
14:7,14,16 15:9 13,15 23:17 ; :
1= : needing 23:25 .
18:16,20,22 making 17:16 24:11,12 252, _ J parent 18:12
20:14,19 22:21 19:10 32:13 9,17 26:5 30:3, neighborhood 23:4 285,13
23:2 24:24 25:2 2032:1 s 7:1711:4 :
26:15 27:22 manage 21:4 12:16,20 par.ents 86
o memo 30:16 10:25 15:24
28:3 30:1,7,11, manageable _ neighbors 16:12 17:3
1531:21,24 26:10 30:24 messier 22:4 11:8 32:8 21:23 22:1 29:2
32:12 , R
istening 188 manager Mexican 8:19 night 8:16 Park 19:4,8,9
g & 30:14 Michelle 11:21 ble 26 20:6
loathed 18:6 i Noble 28:2.4 . .
: managing microphone e 013 part 9:12 10:14
lobbyist 23:25 22:5,6 23:9 1535 hote o 19:8,9 27:25
: - number 11:2 ici
local 15:16,23, | Map 11:10 million 25:25 umbe > participate
25 18:1 19:8,9 21:16 26:4,8 28:23 30:23 24:14 26:12,13
15,16,18 mapping 19:24|  ine 23:12 numbers 7:6 participating
locally 17:1 maps 9:11 Mo 2116 nutritious 9:18 8:2522:23
: 29:6,9 31:13 ' participation
log 8:24 32:9 model 29:21 o 14:15
long 12:5,21 i .
1311 Martwick 5:23, mom 18:5 partner 10:14
| g 2410:7,9,10 28:17 office 25:25 11:21
ongstandin 11:19,20 13:6 i : o :
7.32 9 ) _ morning 13:3 official 27:4 partnerships
' 151332223 14:10 15:8,10, 20:24
looked 28:14 Mattie 13:3 1120:17,18,19,| Opeéen 2214
20 23:1.2 2413,20 passed 6:15
lot 5:1017:17 mayor 6:20,22, - i .
19:10 28:7 23 mother 18:4 opening 28:25 pas-z'ons
. - 14:21
lovely 11:14 Mcconchie 29:16 opportunities
15:4 5:17 multi-tasking ;ig 21:9 past 13:15
lowering 26:9 meaningful 28:24 opp.ortunity path 29:23
. 24:8,17,21 museum 8:19 Paul 20:6
LSC? 18.3.,5 . 26:24.25 27:6. 12:22 28:25
19:21 21:25 meaningfully 21 ral 27:23 pay 19:2520:1
23:728:11,14 22:9 oral 27 22:13 24:11,12
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April 06, 2023
39
payment 22:16 population proponents Randolph represented
24:15 7:3,13 24:3 25:10 26:9 26:23 27:20 11:7
Payton 23:4 portal 9:12 proposed 9:8 Ray 27:14 representing
. 13:4
people 11:10 Porter 26:24 protections ready 14:1 3
12:6 15:24 27:21 29:6 . represents
17:9,10,18 18:9 o real 19:12 25:9
, , positions 31:3 proud 9:13 .
19:11 20:8 10:5,18 20:25 reality 16:3 require 31:7,13
21:17 23:23 potential 8:1 " ' 17:5 o
24:15 26:11 i : i :
2823 poverty 12:19 pg(,)l\goﬁ_5621ﬁ4 reason 23:15 required 6:16
20:1 8 22:12 23:9 reasons 24:2, requires 7:11

percent 7:8,9,
10

period 6:18

powerful 12:2

present 5:20
6:1,6

provided 31:4
providing 26:1

10

receive 12:16,
17 25:12

Research 27:2

residents 12:2
13:9

person 17:22 . 28:18 . L
23:99 presiding 6:21 PTA 185 received 30:16 residing 14:11
personal 9:13 press 28:6 public 8:1,9 recently 25:18 r137§§3u;§isé
perspective pressure 9:1,10,13 13:17 recognize 16-10 1;1
28:25 19:16,17 20:10 19:330:14 31:10 o
perspectives pretty 15:13 Pullman 26:24 record 9:13 Revere 20:6
10:2 23:25 30:20,21 27:21 30:12 review 29:9
Peterson prevent 9:19 push 19:57 redistricting reviewed 9:12
26:16,1827:22 |  prevention pushed 18:12 9:3 Rights 7:14
Philip 26:23 7:20 pushing 19:14 | redistricting. role 28:14
- . priority 21:3 . . com. 9:4
Phillip 27:20 put 29:23 31:17 d d 3023 roll 5:14
photos 6:5 probation putting 32:17 recuees = run 11:314:21
16:4,5,8 reducing R
iece 30:25 . : i :
P problematic o 25:11 running 22:8
place 6:11 14:1 22:3 23:15 24:2 reflect 7:16
planning 19:2 proceed 6:3 qualified 9:18 32:_9 S
play 9:24 PROCEEDING 23:10 relying 11:4 S-E-N-A-T-E
point 10:12 S 51 quality 9:21 remarks 10:8 9:2
points 3018 process 7:17 1321 remember S-N-Y-D-E-R
9:14 10:13 11:2 guestions 22:18 20:23
poli 23:21 13:25 14:2 29:4 31:1
15:25 1710 9:431:18 rep 28:11 S-T-E-P- 25:5
licies 25:7 ' : i :
po 29:93 2420 quickly 30:18 ired 7:21
ey 103 coasa repaired 7: safe 21:523:9
policy 19: : uorum 6:2
30:14 g represent 12:6 safety 13:17
produce 24:6 13:15 24:7 25:5 93:2
olite 19:22 . Savvy 23
P product 10:5 R representation 13:25
olitical 22:4 . : say-so 13
o™ profession R-E-D-I-S-T-R- SHIa10 d 12
25:8 I.C-T-I-N-G 9:3| representative|  SCafe 12:20
politically ' 10:19 29:1 scheduled
23:22 prlci%rless races 7:11 32:21 3914
politics 22:6 properly 11:7 railroad 27:6 representative school 5:12
23:21 raise 21:21 S 5:12 6:8 24:6 6:97:2,11 9:6,
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING




Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING

HEARI NG taken on April 06, 2023
40
19 10:20 11:5 sentiments solidarity stay 28:16 system 10:16
12:5,9,15 28:8 26:20 stay-at-home 21:4,11,12
1515162223 | goqion 319 sort 31:2 28:13 22158 23:11
16:1,4,10,11, svstems 23:9
15,17,21,23 Seth 14:11 south 5:11 Step 24:25 y '
17:8 18:2,3 . ) 12:4 13:13 .
19:4,7,8,9,14, setting 10:11 14:12 20:5 Szefggg 25:1,2, T
15,16,17,18,24 severely 20:8 26:17,22 '
21:2,4 22:5,8 i : _O). .
3.8 2417 share 29:16 space 5:10 stick 14:22 T-O-E 255
25:11,12 26:13 31:25 9:24 20:9 Street 8:20 T-O-M-M-O-R-
27:4 28:10,15, shared 28:8 sparking streets 13:23 R-O-W 20:22
2029:1,2,21,22 : 13:22 .
Ay 29:12 strength 8:3 table 15:4
31:4 32:21 _ . _
shares 5:10 speak 11:12 19:12 taking 13:25
schools 7:18 25:3 31:23 : 16:22
13:20 17:14 26:22 27:17 SPEAKER strong 21:10 talk 14:21
20:5,6,721:5,6,|  shown 7:18 30:8 274 15:21 18:15
8,23 23:10 special 5:11 .
shows 6:11 b ) stronger 12:15| talked 12:4
science 24:1 _ 6:7,11 32:20 IKi _
side 5:1112:4 specific 8:2 student 19:3, talking 21:2
seated 15:6 13:13 14:12 _ 12 29:18 taxpayers
seats 25:13 20:5 Spe” 20:22 Students 9:17 25:24
secondary sign 30:9 spend 12:11 10:17,25 13:22 Taylor 5:913:8
27:11 signatories sponsored 19j13’19.20'4'9 15:2,8,10
. 3017 10:18 22:20 23:13 18:18,21 28:9
segregation ' 24:18 25:8
29:7 signed 305 spread 8:10 27:10,11 teacher 29:17
selected 15:15|  sjgnificant Springfield stunted 12:20 teachers 9:18
. . 13:21 16:12
Senate 5:7 6:7, 26:6 1211 submit 9:8 256
14 32:20 significantly stable 215 11:9
. . . ten 6:18,19,24
senateredistri 25:14 23:10 submitted 73 26:8
cting.com 9:5 Sims 5:7,19,20 staff 26:5 9:11
. . term 6:19,21,
Senator 5:2,7, 10:811:17.18 staffer 31:10 substantially 22 25
13:2,12 14:13 _ ) :
9,16,18,20,22, . _ _ 7:12 29:14
24 6:1 10:7,8.9, 15:14 26:20 Stage 10:11 succeed 1218 terms 6:23
1011:16,18 single 21:3 stake 10:1 ' 279
13:2,3,12 1417, . successful testified 28:9
8.9.10,11,13,16 sit 21:23,24 sgﬂ;eholders 14:23.25 P 9,
15:9,11,12,14, sitting 10:7 ' .
15 18:16,20,22 _ L stand 201624 | Successfully testify 8:8
20:14,19 22:21 5{22:1522-?2) 52;34 22:22,24 235 7:24.20:13 31:17
23:2 24:24 301020 26:19 support 24:8, testimonies
: 4l sized 23:14 27:17 31:15 )
31:21,24 321, rting 6:17 testimony
312 smaller 22:9, Starting 6 supported 15:2 20:16
senators 9:23 11 24:5,7,10,16 starts 11:3 22:9 24:25 26:16
14:7 1510 smile 20:15 1213131920, gypporting 27:23,24 30:4
S 21,23 10:17 31:22,25 32:5
30:15 Snyder 20:16, state 13:3 thankful 2143
: : ankful 21:
send 21:7 18,20,21,23 9795 30111 sword 24:3
22:22
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April 06, 2023
41
things 16:7 two-year 6:18, Villivalam 5:19 11:13,24 young 15:24
1712 21,22 violence 7:19 word 8:10 ;;:i5,188210i24’
time 12:5,11 type 28:19 9:19 19:22 B
12;1?;419 virtual 8:21,22, words 32:1
22:14,17,19 U 24 work 5:59:15,
24:13,16,19,25 visit 9:1 23 11:15 12:10,
26:14 27:24 UIC 19:2 vital 2219 12,22,25 17:3,
29:3 31:19 understand ' 18 19:6 20:9,12
timeframes 16:15 24:3,6 voice 20:3 25:7 22:2,14 24:13
. . 25:20
; : 19:12,13 21:21 worked 10:24
times 15:14 9:25 ’
25:22 32:13 17:23,24
: unengaged
today 6:3,14 16:12 volunteer 29:3 workforce
PEARSS . 27:19
11:12,22 14:19 206 29:12 Working 12:18
17:21 18:13
25:4 26:19,20 unheard 10:4 workplace
30:16 32:5 UNIDENTIFIE W 21'50
today's 11:24 D 30:8 . works 17:12
14_236 . walk 30:18 21:14,22 23:12
unjust 19:22 wanted 18:4 Id 21:
Tommorrow world 21:20
unmanageabl 29:16 31:11,16
20:21 e 3021 32:3 world's 26:24
' 27:1
Tomorrow unprecedente wanting 19:20
20:16 d 3021 24:4 worth 31:5
Tongue 8:13 uplift 19:5.20 Ward 15:3 write 21:1
topic 14:23 20:9 ways 7:22 writes 16:1
total 26:4 uplifting 10:3 webpage 9:7 wrong 16:19
tourism 27:2 upload 9:9 website 9:2 www.il 9:4
tourist 27:18 urban 19:2 119 www.ilga.gov.
trades 27:12 urge 14:22 week 8:1128:6 8:24
32:14 i
training 27:13 utilize 11:23 ) wvyw.ﬂsenate
_ weigh 11:11 9:2
transaction .
14:24 \V; welcoming
. 13:13 Y
transformatio )
n 612 variety 85 well-rounded

vice 10:6 11:20

27:10

year 6:2519:2

Floor 22
Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

transparent years 13:15
24:20 13:5 %2?;88'14’20 15:17 16:4,5,21
transportation videos 6:5 ' 17:2319:1 21:1
. . . i : : 28:22
turn 10:6.8 6:1011:2313:9|  wide 85 York 25:17
11:16 22:4 Villaneuva William 27:13 you- 20:11
turnout 11:13 517 women's 27:5 you-all 13:10,
: . 11 17:15 18:14
twister 8:13 Vélfll‘SANUEVA wonderful 5:4 31-18 39-13
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive schedule@churchillreporting.com

www.churchillreporting.com




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33

	Word Index
	Index: $1.5..board
	$1.5 (1)
	$220,000 (1)
	$5 (1)
	1 (1)
	100 (1)
	11 (1)
	1100 (1)
	12:24 (1)
	12th (2)
	137,301 (2)
	13th (2)
	15 (1)
	15th (1)
	16 (1)
	17th (2)
	18 (1)
	1852 (2)
	19th (2)
	20 (4)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2025 (1)
	2027 (2)
	20th (1)
	21 (7)
	21- (2)
	21-member (4)
	23 (1)
	23-seat (1)
	274,601 (2)
	29.2 (1)
	29.8 (1)
	2908 (1)
	300 (1)
	35.9 (1)
	3rd (2)
	4 (1)
	40 (1)
	4:00 (3)
	5216 (3)
	628 (1)
	6:00 (4)
	7 (1)
	7,500 (1)
	7:00 (1)
	8-year-old (1)
	8:00 (1)
	91 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (3)
	Academy (2)
	access (2)
	accessibility (1)
	accountability (1)
	accountable (2)
	acknowledge (3)
	act (3)
	actively (1)
	activists (2)
	add (1)
	addition (3)
	additional (2)
	additionally (1)
	address (2)
	adhering (1)
	adjourned (1)
	administration (1)
	adults (1)
	advisory (1)
	advocacy (3)
	advocates (1)
	affiliation (1)
	afford (1)
	affordable (1)
	afternoon (1)
	ahead (1)
	Aisha (1)
	Alderman (10)
	Alderwoman (4)
	allocated (1)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (3)
	alumni (1)
	amazing (1)
	Anesia (1)
	apply (3)
	appointed (3)
	approach (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (5)
	Aquino (1)
	ar (1)
	area (1)
	Art (1)
	Asian (1)
	assembly (2)
	at-large (1)
	attend (1)
	attention (3)
	Avenue (1)
	aware (1)
	baby (2)
	back (2)
	background (1)
	balance (1)
	ball (1)
	Ballard (4)
	based (1)
	beacon (1)
	beautiful (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	begins (1)
	behalf (4)
	beings (1)
	big (1)
	Bill (1)
	bit (1)
	Black (5)
	blessed (1)
	blocks (1)
	board (58)

	Index: boards..dear
	boards (5)
	book (1)
	boundaries (5)
	break (1)
	brighter (1)
	bringing (3)
	brought (5)
	Brown (1)
	budget (2)
	build (1)
	bullet (1)
	bullying (1)
	bunch (1)
	business (2)
	call (1)
	campaign (2)
	capacity (1)
	capital (2)
	care (2)
	Celina (1)
	census (1)
	Center (2)
	centuries (1)
	CEO (2)
	Ceo's (1)
	cetera (1)
	chair (9)
	Chairman (2)
	chairperson (2)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	chapter (1)
	Chicago (24)
	Chicago's (4)
	Chicagoans (1)
	child's (1)
	children (16)
	children's (2)
	choose (1)
	Chris (1)
	city (6)
	classroom (1)
	classrooms (1)
	clear (2)
	clerk (1)
	clock (1)
	Coalition (2)
	code (1)
	codifying (1)
	collaborations (1)
	colleague (1)
	colleagues (1)
	colleges (1)
	commentary (1)
	comments (1)
	committed (2)
	committee (8)
	committees (1)
	communications (1)
	communities (10)
	community (18)
	community-led (1)
	compact (2)
	compensation (8)
	comply (1)
	comprised (2)
	CONCLUDED (1)
	conduct (1)
	conservatively (1)
	consistent (2)
	constituents (4)
	contiguous (2)
	continuation (1)
	continue (1)
	continues (1)
	continuing (2)
	contribute (1)
	conversation (2)
	conversations (1)
	Cope (1)
	Coper (1)
	Coperni (1)
	Copernickers (1)
	Copernicus (3)
	council (7)
	councils (1)
	country (4)
	County (2)
	couple (2)
	CPS (15)
	crafting (1)
	create (1)
	created (1)
	creating (2)
	credential (1)
	CT (1)
	curious (1)
	cusp (1)
	cycles (1)
	D-A-R-R-E-N (1)
	Darren (2)
	daughter (1)
	David (1)
	day (3)
	deadline (1)
	dealing (1)
	dear (1)

	Index: decide..give
	decide (1)
	decided (2)
	decisions (3)
	deck (2)
	dedicated (1)
	deep (1)
	deficit (1)
	defunded (1)
	degree (1)
	democratic (1)
	demographics (1)
	describe (1)
	desires (2)
	development (2)
	direct (2)
	directly (2)
	director (1)
	discussion (2)
	discussions (1)
	disinvestment (1)
	disinvestments (1)
	district (14)
	districts (11)
	diversity (2)
	doors (2)
	double-edged (1)
	draw (5)
	drawing (1)
	drawn (1)
	Dupage (2)
	easily (1)
	easy (3)
	echo (3)
	economic (2)
	Edgewater (1)
	edifice (1)
	education (13)
	educational (1)
	educators (4)
	effort (1)
	elect (1)
	elected (25)
	Electing (1)
	elementary (2)
	empathetic (1)
	emphasis (1)
	employer (1)
	employing (1)
	empower (1)
	empowering (1)
	encourage (3)
	end (2)
	ends (1)
	engaged (4)
	ensure (6)
	ensuring (1)
	entails (1)
	entering (1)
	entrepreneurship (1)
	equal (2)
	equitable (1)
	equity (2)
	era (1)
	established (1)
	estimate (1)
	estimated (1)
	evening (2)
	everybody's (1)
	everyday (1)
	examples (1)
	Excellence (2)
	excellent (2)
	excited (2)
	expanded (2)
	expenditure (1)
	expense (1)
	experience (1)
	expire (1)
	extremely (1)
	face (1)
	facilities (1)
	facility (1)
	factions (1)
	families (7)
	family (2)
	fellow (2)
	FEMALE (1)
	fight (2)
	fighting (1)
	finally (1)
	fix (1)
	focus (2)
	folks (6)
	follow (1)
	food (1)
	forget (1)
	forgotten (2)
	fortunate (1)
	forward (7)
	fought (2)
	four- (1)
	four-year (1)
	friends (3)
	front (1)
	FSCC (1)
	full-time (3)
	fully (2)
	fund (2)
	funds (1)
	future (4)
	futures (1)
	gather (1)
	gave (1)
	general (2)
	geographic (2)
	give (4)

	Index: giving..legislation
	giving (2)
	goal (1)
	good (20)
	grade (1)
	graduate (2)
	graduated (1)
	graduating (1)
	granted (1)
	grassroots (1)
	grateful (1)
	great (4)
	greater (1)
	ground (1)
	grounds (1)
	groups (2)
	guys (3)
	hand (2)
	hands (2)
	happen (5)
	happened (3)
	happy (3)
	hard (1)
	Harris (4)
	hear (5)
	heard (2)
	hearing (8)
	hearings (4)
	heavy (1)
	hey (1)
	high (2)
	high-quality (1)
	highly (1)
	Hispanic (1)
	history (5)
	hold (2)
	holds (1)
	home (1)
	honor (4)
	hope (2)
	hopes (1)
	host (1)
	hosting (1)
	House (2)
	huge (1)
	human (1)
	Hunter (8)
	hybrid (1)
	Hyde (4)
	idea (1)
	Ilga.gov. (1)
	Illinois (6)
	imagine (2)
	Imani (5)
	impact (1)
	impacted (1)
	impacts (1)
	implementation (1)
	implementing (1)
	importance (3)
	important (5)
	importantly (3)
	impossible (1)
	improve (2)
	improved (1)
	including (2)
	increase (1)
	increasing (1)
	incredibly (1)
	independent (1)
	individual (1)
	inequalities (1)
	information (1)
	initiate (1)
	initiative (1)
	input (2)
	intentions (1)
	interest (2)
	interests (2)
	introduce (1)
	introduction (1)
	invested (1)
	investing (1)
	invite (2)
	inviting (1)
	involved (4)
	issue (1)
	issues (1)
	James (1)
	January (1)
	Jeanette (2)
	JENKINS (6)
	Jesse (1)
	job (3)
	jobs (1)
	join (1)
	joined (2)
	joining (1)
	July (1)
	June (1)
	Kenwood (1)
	kids (5)
	kind (1)
	L-A-N-E-S-S-A (1)
	labor (4)
	lands (1)
	Lane (1)
	Lanessa (6)
	laptop (1)
	larger (3)
	largest (1)
	law (2)
	Lawrence (3)
	lead (3)
	Leader (3)
	leaders (4)
	leadership (2)
	leading (1)
	learn (2)
	learned (1)
	leave (2)
	left (1)
	legislation (1)

	Index: legislative..pay
	legislative (2)
	Lesuer (5)
	level (2)
	Lewis (6)
	Library (1)
	life (1)
	life's (1)
	lift (1)
	Lightford (29)
	listening (1)
	loathed (1)
	lobbyist (1)
	local (9)
	locally (1)
	log (1)
	long (3)
	longstanding (1)
	looked (1)
	lot (4)
	lovely (2)
	lowering (1)
	LSC (7)
	LSCS (1)
	made (3)
	Madison (1)
	magic (1)
	make (27)
	making (3)
	manage (1)
	manageable (2)
	manager (1)
	managing (3)
	map (2)
	mapping (1)
	maps (5)
	Martwick (11)
	Mattie (1)
	mayor (3)
	Mcconchie (1)
	meaningful (3)
	meaningfully (1)
	med (1)
	media (1)
	medias (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (3)
	meetings (6)
	member (5)
	members (25)
	memo (1)
	messier (1)
	Mexican (1)
	Michelle (1)
	microphone (1)
	million (4)
	mine (1)
	mo (1)
	model (1)
	mom (2)
	morning (11)
	mother (2)
	multi-tasking (1)
	museum (5)
	N-A-S-T-A-S-S-I-A (1)
	name's (1)
	Nastassia (2)
	National (1)
	nationally (1)
	nature (1)
	navi (1)
	navigate (1)
	needed (1)
	needing (1)
	neighborhoods (4)
	neighbors (2)
	night (1)
	Noble (3)
	note (1)
	number (2)
	numbers (1)
	nutritious (1)
	office (1)
	official (1)
	open (3)
	opening (1)
	opportunities (3)
	opportunity (2)
	oral (1)
	order (2)
	organization (1)
	organizations (1)
	organizers (1)
	outlook (1)
	oversight (1)
	p.m. (8)
	panel (1)
	parent (4)
	parents (8)
	Park (4)
	part (5)
	participate (3)
	participating (2)
	participation (1)
	partner (2)
	partnerships (1)
	passed (1)
	passions (1)
	past (1)
	path (1)
	Paul (1)
	pay (5)

	Index: payment..school
	payment (2)
	Payton (1)
	people (14)
	percent (4)
	period (1)
	person (2)
	personal (1)
	perspective (1)
	perspectives (2)
	Peterson (3)
	Philip (1)
	Phillip (1)
	photos (1)
	piece (1)
	place (3)
	planning (1)
	play (1)
	point (1)
	points (1)
	poli (1)
	policies (1)
	policy (2)
	polite (1)
	political (2)
	politically (1)
	politics (2)
	population (2)
	portal (1)
	Porter (2)
	positions (1)
	potential (1)
	poverty (2)
	powerful (1)
	present (3)
	presiding (1)
	press (1)
	pressure (3)
	pretty (3)
	prevent (1)
	prevention (1)
	priority (1)
	probation (3)
	problematic (3)
	proceed (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (11)
	produce (1)
	product (1)
	profession (1)
	progress (1)
	properly (1)
	proponents (3)
	proposed (1)
	protections (1)
	proud (4)
	provide (7)
	provided (1)
	providing (2)
	PTA (1)
	public (8)
	Pullman (2)
	push (2)
	pushed (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (2)
	putting (1)
	qualified (2)
	quality (2)
	questions (2)
	quickly (1)
	quorum (1)
	R-E-D-I-S-T-R-I-C-T-I-N-G (1)
	races (1)
	railroad (1)
	raise (1)
	Randolph (2)
	Ray (1)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	reality (2)
	reason (1)
	reasons (2)
	receive (3)
	received (1)
	recently (1)
	recognize (1)
	record (2)
	redistricting (1)
	redistricting.com. (1)
	reduced (1)
	reducing (1)
	reflect (2)
	relying (1)
	remarks (1)
	remember (1)
	rep (1)
	repaired (1)
	represent (4)
	representation (2)
	representative (3)
	representatives (3)
	represented (1)
	representing (1)
	represents (1)
	require (2)
	required (1)
	requires (1)
	Research (1)
	residents (2)
	residing (1)
	resources (4)
	Revere (1)
	review (1)
	reviewed (1)
	Rights (1)
	role (1)
	roll (1)
	run (2)
	running (1)
	S-E-N-A-T-E (1)
	S-N-Y-D-E-R (1)
	S-T-E-P- (1)
	safe (2)
	safety (1)
	savvy (1)
	say-so (1)
	scarred (1)
	scheduled (1)
	school (57)

	Index: schools..thankful
	schools (14)
	science (1)
	seated (1)
	seats (1)
	secondary (1)
	segregation (2)
	selected (1)
	Senate (4)
	senateredistricting.com (1)
	Senator (57)
	senators (4)
	send (1)
	sentiments (1)
	session (1)
	Seth (1)
	setting (1)
	severely (1)
	share (2)
	shared (2)
	shares (1)
	show (3)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	side (5)
	sign (1)
	signatories (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (1)
	significantly (1)
	Sims (11)
	single (1)
	sit (2)
	sitting (1)
	size (7)
	sized (1)
	smaller (6)
	smile (1)
	Snyder (6)
	solidarity (1)
	sort (1)
	south (7)
	space (3)
	sparking (1)
	speak (3)
	SPEAKER (1)
	special (4)
	specific (1)
	spell (1)
	spend (1)
	sponsored (1)
	spread (1)
	Springfield (1)
	stable (2)
	staff (1)
	staffer (1)
	stage (1)
	stake (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	stand (6)
	started (1)
	Starting (1)
	starts (7)
	state (3)
	stay (1)
	stay-at-home (1)
	Step (1)
	Steptoe (4)
	stick (1)
	Street (2)
	streets (1)
	strength (2)
	stricken (1)
	strong (2)
	stronger (1)
	student (4)
	students (14)
	stunted (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (1)
	substantially (2)
	succeed (1)
	successful (2)
	successfully (2)
	support (7)
	supported (1)
	supporting (1)
	sword (1)
	system (7)
	systems (1)
	T-O-E (1)
	T-O-M-M-O-R-R-O-W (1)
	table (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (3)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	taxpayers (1)
	Taylor (8)
	teacher (1)
	teachers (4)
	ten (5)
	term (4)
	terms (2)
	testified (2)
	testify (2)
	testimonies (2)
	testimony (10)
	thankful (1)

	Index: things..young
	things (2)
	time (18)
	timeframes (1)
	times (2)
	today (14)
	today's (2)
	Tommorrow (1)
	Tomorrow (1)
	Tongue (1)
	topic (1)
	total (1)
	tourism (1)
	tourist (1)
	trades (1)
	training (1)
	transaction (1)
	transformation (1)
	transparent (1)
	transportation (2)
	turn (4)
	turnout (1)
	twister (1)
	two-year (3)
	type (1)
	UIC (1)
	understand (3)
	understated (1)
	unengaged (1)
	unforgotten (1)
	unheard (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (1)
	unjust (1)
	unmanageable (1)
	unprecedented (1)
	uplift (3)
	uplifting (1)
	upload (1)
	urban (1)
	urge (1)
	utilize (1)
	variety (1)
	vice (3)
	videos (1)
	Village (4)
	Villaneuva (1)
	VILLANUEVA (1)
	Villivalam (1)
	violence (2)
	virtual (3)
	visit (1)
	vital (1)
	voice (2)
	voices (5)
	volunteer (1)
	Voting (2)
	walk (1)
	wanted (5)
	wanting (2)
	Ward (1)
	ways (1)
	webpage (1)
	website (2)
	week (3)
	weigh (1)
	welcoming (1)
	well-rounded (1)
	West (5)
	White (2)
	wide (1)
	William (1)
	women's (1)
	wonderful (3)
	word (2)
	words (1)
	work (17)
	worked (3)
	workforce (1)
	Working (1)
	workplace (1)
	works (4)
	world (1)
	world's (2)
	worth (1)
	write (1)
	writes (1)
	wrong (1)
	www.il (1)
	www.ilga.gov. (1)
	www.ilsenate (1)
	year (2)
	years (9)
	York (1)
	you- (1)
	you-all (6)
	young (8)



